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 Hall of the House of Representatives 
 85th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2005  

 Amendment Form  
  

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Subtitle of House Bill No. 2942 

"TO PROVIDE FOR THE DISPOSAL OF LARGE TRUCK TIRES." 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

 

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 2942. 
 

Amend House Bill No. 2942 as originally introduced: 
 
 
Delete everything after the enacting clause and substitute: 
 
 “SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 8-9-403(c), regarding the operation of 
waste tire sites, requirements, and prohibited activities, is amended to read 
as follows: 
 (c)(1)  A person shall not maintain a waste tire site unless the site 
is an integral part of that person's or another person's permitted waste tire 
processing facility or collection center.   
  (2)  It is illegal for any person to dispose of used or waste 
tires or portions of used or waste tires in the state, unless such tires are 
disposed of for processing, or collected for processing, at a permitted waste 
tire processing facility, at a waste tire site which is an integral part of a 
permitted waste tire processing facility, at a waste tire collection center, 
or at a permitted solid waste disposal facility.   
  (3)(A)  Three (3) years after the effective date of this act, 
only passenger tires that do not exceed a rim diameter of nineteen and one-
half inches (19 1/2”) shall be disposed at a disposal site that has a permit 
issued to operate as a monofill landfill: 
    (i)  Tires that have been processed by cutting, 
shredding, or splitting into sufficiently small parts to ensure proper 
disposal; or 
    (ii)  Tires that are processed by baling. 
   (B)  Whole tires that exceed a rim diameter of nineteen and 
one-half inches (19 1/2”) may be placed in a permitted tire monofill without 
cutting, shredding, splitting, or baling. 
   (C)  Passenger tires with a rim diameter of nineteen and 
one-half inches (19 1/2”) that are cut, shredded, or split may be used as 
daily or intermediate covering in all landfills in lieu of soil or other 
acceptable covering for waste materials. 
  (3)(4)(A)  Whole tires shall not be deposited in a landfill as a 
method of ultimate disposal unless shredded or split into sufficiently small 
parts to assure their proper disposal.   
   (B)  Whole tires shall not be disposed of in a landfill 
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containing any other type of waste unless the tires are disposed of in a 
separate area of the landfill and the area has been prepared in such a manner 
that the tires can be recovered at a later date.   
  (4)(5)  A person who leases or owns real property may use waste 
tires for soil erosion abatement and drainage purposes in accordance with 
procedures approved by the Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecology Commission 
and each solid waste management district or to secure covers over silage, 
hay, straw, or agricultural products.” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Amendment was read _______________________________________________________________________________ 
By: Representative Dangeau 
JSE/JSE - 03-14-2005 15:26 ________________________________________ 
JSE460 Chief Clerk 


